
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 
LETTER   

(Pages 7 - 16) 

5 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 
APRIL TO JUNE  2019 (Quarter 1 (Q1))   

(Pages 17 - 36) 

6 AUDITED ACCOUNTS FOR 2018/19   (Pages 37 - 70) 

7 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER   (Pages 71 - 90) 

8 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER ONE - 
2019/20   

 

 Report to follow 
 

9 QUARTERLY REPORT: ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH 
RISK RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE - 
APRIL TO JUNE, 2019   

 

 Report to follow. 
 

10 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Monday, 23rd September, 2019 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Lancaster Buildings, - Ironmarket, Newcastle, Staffs 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 
Members: Councillors P Waring (Chair), S. Dymond, S. Pickup, M. Stubbs, G. Burnett, 

B. Panter and K.Owen (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 



Audit and Standards Committee - 29/07/19 

1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 29th July, 2019 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Paul Waring – in the Chair 
  
Councillors S. Pickup, M. Stubbs, G. Burnett, B. Panter, K.Owen and S. Moffat 
  
Officers 
 
 
 
Also in 
Attendance 
 

Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer,  
Jan Willis - Interim Executive Director - Resources and Support Services and  
Craig Turner - Principal Accountant 
 
Mr Phil Butters – University of Keele 
Mr Phil Jones – Grant Thornton 
Mrs Claire Potts – Stoke on Trent City Council 

  
  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Dymond. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June, 2019 be 

agreed as a correct record subject to Councillor Panter’s 
apologies being recorded. 

 
4. EXTERNAL AUDIT OF 2018/19 ACCOUNTS  

 
Consideration was given to a report updating Members on the progress of the 
external audit of the accounts for the 2018/19 financial year. 
 
Phil Jones of Grant Thornton introduced the draft Audit Findings Report, drawing 
Members’ attention to page 9 of the agenda with the title ‘Headlines’ which set the 
context for this years’ audit.  There had been a lot of staff changes at Newcastle 
during the past year and, due to scrutiny from the regulator a lot more focus had 
been put onto pensions and property, plant and equipment valuations than in 
previous years. 
 
The audit risks set out on pages 11 to 13 of the agenda impacted upon every local 
authority.  This included the McCloud judgement handed down by the court of Appeal 
last month which has required the Council to increase the net pensions liability 
recorded in its accounts 
 
Other significant audit issues included the classification of the Ryecroft site which 
would need to be adjusted as it was still held as an operational asset.  The presence 
of asbestos within the former Civic Offices would also affect the valuation. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Standards Committee - 29/07/19 

2 

 
The J2 building valuation figure would also need amending due to Spons issuing 
incorrect data.  Members were advised that this issue also affected 38 other assets 
which would also need to be revalued, although the amendments would not affect the 
bottom line. 
  
Councillor Stubbs asked whether the retirement of a key financial officer and lack of 
resources within the finance team had contributed to the delay in completing the 
audit and if so why this problem was not foreseen. 
 
The Interim Director of Resources and Support Services explained that the 
retirement of the previous Head of Finance had been anticipated and a detailed 
handover of duties and responsibilities had taken place.  However, he left with a lot of 
experience and information in his head, which could never be totally be passed on. 
Phil Jones added that it was unfortunate that his retirement coincided with a 
particularly complex set of accounting issues and a number of external developments 
which created “the perfect audit storm” this year. 
 
Looking to the future his departure presented an opportunity to do things differently.  
The Council had looked at introducing a computerised Asset Management system to 
streamline the PPE valuation process but the shorter statutory deadline meant there 
had not been time to do it. However, it would be a priority to have this in place for 
next year. 
 
Members were advised that a full time Head of Finance position had just been 
advertised internally. 
 
Councillor Pickup asked if the valuations of assets had been wrong in previous years. 
 
Members were advised that the revaluations had been wrong this year because 
Spons had issued incorrect data. However, this did not affect prior year valuations. 
 
Councillor Stubbs enquired about the Auditors suggestion of a £2m amendment to 
the accounts in connection to the Ryecroft site.  Members were advised that the 
Revaluation reserve would be adjusted to take this into account.  It was a non-cash 
Balance Sheet transaction which did not affect the revenue account 
 
Mr Jones advised Members that no problem areas had been identified in the 
accounts and that subject to no further issues coming to light when the outstanding 
work detailed in the report was completed he expected to be able to issue an 
unqualified opinion on the accounts themselves and an unqualified value for money 
opinion       
 
Councillor Stubbs enquired about the financial sustainability of the Council asking 
what had been done, in addition to the budget to ensure that the Council was not at 
risk of intervention as had happened with some local authorities. 
 
The Interim Executive Director of Resources and Support Services  responded that 
balances and reserves had been increased from  £1.3m to £1.548m and a number of 
long standing structural issues had been dealt with in setting this years budget.   
 
Resolved: (i) That the progress of the external audit of the accounts for 

The financial year 2018/19 be noted. 
 

(ii) That the Chair of the Committee be given delegated 

Page 4



Audit and Standards Committee - 29/07/19 

3 

authority to sign the final audited accounts on completion of 
the audit.   

 
5. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19  

 
The Head of Internal Audit at Stoke on Trent City Council, Claire Potts introduced a 
report providing details of the Internal Audit activity for 2018-19.   A copy of the report 
was appended at page 11 of the agenda 
 
Members were advised that a total of 54 audit recommendations had been made 
during the year and there were currently seven audits in progress. 
 
Councillor Stubbs asked if the two ‘high risks’ that were identified within the report 
had been resolved. 
 
Jan Willis confirmed that the audit recommendations had been implemented. 
 
Councillor Pickup asked what the 5 audits were that were not required, as outlined in 
table 4 of the report. 
 
Claire Potts did not have this information to hand but would circulate a list to 
Members after the meeting. 
 
Councillor Panter asked if future reports could include a glossary of the abbreviations 
used.  This was noted.  
 
Resolved: That, the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2018/19 be noted.  
 

6. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR PAUL WARING 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.00 pm 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

23rd September 2019 
 

 
1. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2018/19 
 
 

Submitted by: Ombudsman Link Officer  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform the Members of the Committee of the Council’s performance in relation to complaints 
made to the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) for the year ended 31st March 2019. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the report be received. 
 
Reasons 
 
The aim of the Annual Review Letter is to provide councils with information which will help them 
assess their performance in handling complaints. 
 

 
Background 
 
1.1 The LGO provides an annual summary of complaints they have received against the 

Council.  This annual letter is distributed to councils in July and covers the 12 month period 
from April to March.  It includes statistics on the number of enquiries and complaints 
received by the LGO Advice Team.   

 
1.2 Decision statements are published on the LGO website no earlier than three months after 

the date of the final decision.  The information published does not name the complainant or 
any individual involved with the complaint.   

 
1.3 Part of being an open and accountable
[...]
 resolve it before the complaint came to us. 

P
age 14

https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/reports/annual-review-reports/interpreting-local-authority-statistics


Compliance with Ombudsman recommendations  

Complaints where compliance 
with the recommended remedy 
was recorded during the year* 

Complaints where the 
authority complied with 

our recommendations on-
time  

 

Complaints where the authority 
complied with our 

recommendations late  
 

Complaints where the 
authority has not 
complied with our 
recommendations  

 

 
 
 

0 
0 0 0 Number 

0% - Compliance rate** 

Notes:  
* This is the number of complaints where we have recorded a response (or failure to respond) to our recommendation for a remedy during the reporting year. This includes complaints that may have been 
decided in the preceding year but where the data for compliance falls within the current reporting year. 
** The compliance rate is based on the number of complaints where the authority has provided evidence of their compliance with our recommendations to remedy a fault. This includes instances where an 
authority has accepted and implemented our recommendation but provided late evidence of that. 
 

 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM  
TO THE AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
23 September 2019 

 
CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD April to June 
2019 (Quarter 1 (Q1)) 
 
Submitted by:  Executive Management Team 
 
Portfolio: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and    

Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Purpose of the Report  
 
To inform Members of the progress made by the Council in enhancing and 
embedding risk management for the period April to June 2019 (Q1), including 
progress made in managing identified corporate risks. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to:- 
 

(a) Note that there are no overdue risk reviews (point 2.1.1). 
 

(b) Note point 2.2.1 advising of the risk level increases. 
 

(c) Note point 2.2.2 regarding the new risks identified between January and 
March 2019. 
 

(d) Note that there are no issues outstanding from the previous meeting 
(point 2.2.4). 
 

(e) Note that the updated Risk Management Strategy and Policy have been 
uploaded to the website and intranet (point 2.2.5). 
 

(f) Note that an upgraded web based version of the corporate risk 
management system (GRACE) has been implemented (point 2.2.6). 
 

(g) Note Appendix A and scrutinise the progress that has been made in 
managing the risks identified within the Strategic, Operational, Project 
and Partnership Risk Registers, where applicable. 
 

(h) Identify, as appropriate, individual risk profiles to be scrutinised in more 
detail at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

 
Reasons 
 
The risk management process previously adopted by the Council has been reviewed 
to incorporate changes in the way the Council works and to provide continuity and 
streamlined reporting of risks to allow the process to become further embedded at 
each level of the authority. This will also aid the identification of key risks that 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

potentially threaten the delivery of the Council’s corporate priorities. The Risk 
Management Strategy provides a formal and proportionate framework to manage 
these identified risks and thus reduce the Council’s exposure. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council monitors and manages all its risks through the various risk 

profiles contained within GRACE (Governance Risk and Control Environment) 
– the Council’s software used to record and manage risks. 
 

1.2 The Council currently reviews its high (red 9) risks at least monthly and its 
medium (amber) risks at least quarterly. 

 
1.3 The last review of these risks (Q4 2019) was reported to the Council’s Audit & 

Standards Committee in April 2019. 
 
1.4 Risk owners are challenged by the Council’s Risk Champions in respect of the 

controls, further actions, ratings and emerging risks related to their risks, and 
are also challenged on the reasons for inclusion or non-inclusion and 
amendment of these. 

 
1.5 Projects are managed to a high level in relation to risk and are reviewed in 

accordance with the Risk Management Strategy (i.e. at least monthly). 
 

2. Issues 
 
2.1 Further to an Audit Assurance recommendation, your officer has been asked 

to report on overdue risk reviews that are 6 months out of date. 
 
2.1.1 At the time of running the report, there were no overdue reviews.   
 
2.2 Following a previous meeting a brief point is now produced to show any risks 

where the risk level has increased to a Medium 7, 8 or High 9. 
 
2.2.1 Your officer can report that there were 7 risk level increases.  The majority of 

these increases range between Low 1 to Medium 6 ratings.  There are 
however 2 risk level increases to a rating between Medium 7 to High 9 from 
existing risks and these are included in Appendix A, numbered 1 – 2. 

 
2.2.2 There have been 22 new risks added to profiles during April to June 2019. 

The majority fall between Low 1 to Medium 6 ratings.  One risk only has a 
rating of Medium Amber 7, one at Medium Amber 8 and one at High Red 9.  
These are numbered 3 – 5 in Appendix A.  The others are rated below the 
reporting lines. 

 
2.2.3 Should there be any changes or increases during July to September 2019 

these will be reported to the next relevant meeting of the Committee. 
 
2.2.4 There are no outstanding issues from the last meeting. 
 
2.2.5 Since the last meeting where the Risk Management Strategy and Policy were 

agreed, the updated documents have been uploaded on to the Internet and 
Intranet. 

 

Page 18



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

2.2.6 From April 2019 work has been ongoing and delive
[...]
ouncil

Human 

Resources

Develop a full working training 

plan - This Plan will take into 

account the Corporate 

Priorities and all of the 

appraisals which will 

formulate a training plan to be 

delivered over the next 12 

months (to be approved by 

EMT)

Nov-19 Operational

Final rating reduced due to 

the advertising of vacant 

posts and acting up 

appointments to senior 

roles.

I = H

L = M

Medium 

6

I = M

L = H

Medium 

8

I = M

L = M

Medium 

5

Page 15 of 15Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM 
TO THE AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
23rd September 2019 

 
 AUDITED ACCOUNTS FOR 2018/19 
 

Submitted by:  Interim Executive Director Resources & Support Services 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To receive the final accounts and audit findings report for the financial year 2018/19. 
 
Recommendations 
 
A That the final accounts for the financial year 2018/19 be received. 
 
B That the audit findings report for the financial year 2018/19 be received. 
 
C That the additional fee estimate of £20,000 in respect of additional audit work arising from 
national and local issues be noted. 
 
Reasons 
 
The Council is required to publish its audited accounts for the financial year 2018/19 by 31st July 
2019. Due to a number of issues outside of the Council’s control the Committee was advised at its 
last meeting that completion of the audit would be delayed beyond the statutory deadline. The audit 
has now been completed and the Committee is asked to receive the final audited accounts and 
audit findings report. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 govern the way in which a local authority should 

present its financial affairs. The regulations requi
[...]
ely with the 

external auditors to resolve all of the following issues: 
 

 Changes to the Council’s pension fund liabilities and net assets arising from the 
McCloud Supreme Court judgement. 

 Revisions to property valuations necessitated by the publication of incorrect SPONS 
indices. 

 The appropriate accounting treatment of Castle House.  

 The appropriate valuation of the Civic Offices. 

2.2 The external audit has now been completed and unqualified opinions on the financial 
statements and the Council’s value for money arrangements were issued on 5th September 
2019.  The amended accounts have been recertified by the Council’s s151 officer, the 
Interim Director of Resources and Support Services, approved by the Chair of Audit & 
Standards Committee and published on the Council’s website.  

2.3 The Committee are now asked to formally receive the audited accounts and the final audit 
findings report. The annual audit letter is presented as a separate item on the Committee’s 
agenda. 

2.4 At the Committee’s July meeting Grant Thornton indicated that they would be seeking 
supplementary audit fees of £4,500 in respect of additional audit work arising from national 
issues and that they would also be levying a supplementary fee request for the significant 
additional work arising from local issues. They have now confirmed that the local element 
of this supplementary fee request will be £15,500. This relates to additional audit resources 
required for the following: 

 

 Consideration of complex accounting and valuation issues, specifically in relation to 
Castle House, Jubilee2 and the old civic centre 

 Use of Grant Thornton expert, technical and valuation staff to support our consideration 
of the above issues 

 Discussions and agreement of audit adjustments in relation to the above issues which 
required additional meetings with officers 

 Obtaining comprehensive explanations in relation to issues uncovered during the audit 
including requesting add
[...]
the public. In preparing this Letter, we have followed 
the National Audit Office (NAO)'s Code of Audit Practice and Auditor 
Guidance Note (AGN) 07 – 'Auditor Reporting'. We reported the detailed 
findings from our audit work to the Council's Audit and Standards Committee 
as those charged with governance in our Audit Findings Report on 29 July 
2019.

Respective responsibilities
We have carried out our audit in accordance with the NAO's Code of Audit Practice, 
which reflects the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the 
Act). Our key responsibilities are to:
• give an opinion on the Council’s financial statements (section two)
• assess the Council's arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources (the value for money conclusion) (section 
three).

In our audit of the Council’s financial statements, we comply with International 
Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs) and other guidance issued by the NAO.

Materiality We determined materiality for the audit of the Council's financial statements to be £1,250,000, which is 2% of the Council's gross 
revenue expenditure. 

Financial Statements opinion We gave an unqualified opinion on the Council's financial statements on 05 September 2019. 

Whole of Government Accounts 
(WGA)

We completed work on the Council’s consolidation return following guidance issued by the NAO.

Use of statutory powers We did not identify any matters which required us to exercise our additional statutory powers.

Value for Money arrangements We were satisfied that the Council put in place proper arrangements to ensure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources. We reflected this in our audit report to the Council on 29 July 2019.

Certification of Grants We also carry out work to certify the Council's Housing Benefit subsidy claim on behalf of the Department for Work and 
Pensions. Our work on this  claim is not yet complete and will be finalised by 30 November 
[...]
Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 
firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 
separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER
	newcastle-under-lyme%20borough%20council

	5 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD APRIL TO JUNE  2019 (Quarter 1 (Q1))
	Risk Report Appendix A 13092019 v1.2

	6 AUDITED ACCOUNTS FOR 2018/19
	Newcastle under Lyme BC - AFR 2018-19 - Final

	7 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER



Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Standards Committee - 23/09/19 

1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 23rd September, 2019 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair) 
 
Councillors: S. Dymond 

S. Pickup 
 

M. Stubbs 
G. Burnett 
B. Panter 
 

K.Owen 
 

 
Officers: Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer 
 Simon Sowerby Business Improvement Manager 
 Jan Willis Interim Executive Director - Resources and 

Support Services and Section 151 Officer 
 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Craig Turner Principal Accountant 
 Sarah Wilkes Finance Manager 
 
Also in attendance: Phil Butters – Keele University 

Paul Harvey – Grant Thornton 
Grant Pattison – Grant Thornton 
Councillor Sweeney – Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Ms Clare Potts – Stoke on Trent City Council. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July, 2019 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  
 
Under item 5 of the Minutes.  Councillor Pickup had asked  which five audits were not 
required. As outlined in Table 4.  The Chair had a list of the items which would be 
circulated to Members. 
 

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER  
 
Consideration was given to a report informing Members of the Council’s performance 
in relation to complaints made to the Local Government Ombudsman for the year 
ended 31 March, 2019. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 2.3 of the report which outlined the 
number of decisions had increased from 18 in 2017-18 to 20 this year.  However, 
none of these complaints had been upheld. 



Audit and Standards Committee - 23/09/19 

2 

 
Members were also referred to the letter from the Ombudsman that was appended to 
the report. 
 
Resolved: That the report be received. 
 

6. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD APRIL TO JUNE  
2019 (QUARTER 1 (Q1))  
 
Consideration was given to a report informing Members of the progress made by the 
Council in enhancing and embedding risk management for the period April to June, 
2019. 
 
Members were advised that there were no overdue risk reviews.  There had been 7  
risk level increases and these were shown at numbers 1 and 2 of the appendix 
 
There had been 22 new risks added.  The majority of these were low level. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the risks outlined at Appendix A. 
 
Councillor Stubbs asked where the three new medium/high risks had come from. 
 
The Council’s Business Improvement Manager, Simon Sowerby that these had 
arisen from problems encountered at Castle House; failure of the air conditioning and 
an interruption of the power supply.  Members were advised that these issues were 
being monitored. 
 
Councillor Stubbs asked if the County Council were putting things in place and 
whether the building was still under warranty. 
 
The Council’s Interim Director of Resources and Support Services, Jan Willis 
explained that issues had been uncovered with power fluctuations and the harmonics 
of the building.  Investigations were being carried out to pinpoint the source and it 
was thought that the source had now been found.  The issues had been added to the 
risk register because of the time that had been taken to locate the source and 
engaging with the County Council to find a resolution.  It would be the responsibility 
of Kier and the sub-contractors to fix the problem. 
 
Councillor Stubbs asked that when a resolution was found and fixed, -  that it be 
reported back to this Committee.  The Chair asked Mr Sowerby that he give an 
update at the next meeting. 
 
Phil Butters raised concerns about risks staying at level 9 on a recurring basis and 
asked whether an assessment was needed as to how they were calculated.  Mr 
Butters asked if this could be reviewed in more detail at a future meeting.    
 
Mr Butters also referred to the risk relating to Newcastle Bus Station (number 1) in 
that it appeared to have been resolved. Mr Butters asked how a risk that had been 
realised was signalled.  
 
The Chair stated that, in the past there had been more detail on how risks were 
calculated.  Mr Sowerby was asked to do a worked example for Members and to 
make the example a high risk or controversial one. 
 



Audit and Standards Committee - 23/09/19 

3 

Councillor Pickup asked what the fire risk occurrences were, shown at number 7 of 
the appendix.   Mr Sowerby stated that these had possibly been down to aerosol 
cans or batteries at the Council Depot. He would check this. 
 
Councillor Pickup also enquired about risk ‘16’ and the failure to replace key staff and 
what the current position was as the target date was October.  
 
The Council’s Chief Executive, Martin Hamilton stated that the Council was in the 
midst of recruiting key staff at the moment.  The situation had been mitigated in the 
short term by bringing in interim members of staff. 
 
Councillor Stubbs stated that he understood that the mitigation was required but this 
had been at a huge cost. 
 
Resolved: (i) That point 2.1.1 showing the number of overdue risks be 

noted.  

 
(ii) That point 2.2.1 advising of the risk level increases be 

noted. 
 
(iii) That point 2.2.2 regarding the new risks identified between 

April to June 2019 be noted. 
 
(iv) That it be noted that there were no issues outstanding 

from the previous meeting. 
 
(v) That it be noted that the updated Risk Management 

Strategy and Policy have been uploaded to the website 
and intranet. 

 
(vi) That it be noted that an upgraded web based version of the 

corporate risk management system (GRACE) has been 
implemented. 

 
(vii) That Appendix A be noted  and the progress that has 

been made in managing the risks identified within the Strategic, 
Operational, Project and Partnership Risk Registers, be noted. 

 
7. AUDITED ACCOUNTS FOR 2018/19  

 
Consideration was given to a report to receive the final accounts and audit findings 
report for the financial year 2018/19. 
 
Jan Willis introduced the report stating that the accounts had been certified and the 
external auditors had given an unqualified opinion on the financial statements and 
the Council’s Value For Money arrangements. 
 
The accounts had already been signed by the Chair under delegated authority and 
the Committee were now being asked to formally receive them. 
 
Councillor Stubbs enquired about the fee summarised at 9.1 of the covering report 
and was advised by the Chair that this was covered under an item later in the 
meeting. 
 



Audit and Standards Committee - 23/09/19 

4 

Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 2.1 of the report which outlined key 
issues that had contributed to the delay in completing the audit. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the final accounts for the financial year 2018/19, be 

 received. 
 

(ii) That the audit findings report for the financial year 
 2018/19 be received. 
 

(iii) That the additional fee estimate of £20,000 in respect of 
additional audit work arising from national and local issues be 
noted. 

 
8. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  

 
Mr Grant Pattison of Grant Thornton introduced the report which summarised the 
completed work of the previous year. 
 
Grant Thornton were satisfied that the Council had adequate resources in place and 
no concerns had been raised in this regard. 
 
The ‘McCloud’ judgement had been a national issue  and all local authorities needed 
to change their accounts as the net pension liability had moved.  However, this would 
have no impact on Council Tax or the General Fund. 
 
The former Civic Offices had previously been listed as an operational asset which 
should have been listed as surplus. 
 
The Spons indices - had been incorrect and this had impacted on the valuation of J2 
and a number of other properties. Grant Thornton had to take advice from their own 
valuation team which had contributed to the additional fee request. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to pages - 83 and 84 of the agenda which outlined 
two Value for Money risks and to appendices A and B – the Reports Issued and fees 
and the Recommendations and Action Plan. 
 
Councillor Pickup asked if there would be any redress or compensation in respect of 
the Spons issue. 
 
Jan Willis advised that the Council could attempt to sue but chances would be low for 
a successful outcome. 
 
Councillor Stubbs stated that this was a key document that all local authorities relied 
upon.  Councillor Stubbs suggested that a cross-action approach from every local 
authority should be undertaken. 
 
Councillor Pickup referred to paragraph 2.4 on page 39 of the agenda and asked if 
Members could see the ‘lessons learned’. 
 
Jan Willis undertook to report back to the Committee on the key learning points. 
 
Councillor Stubbs queried the additional £20,000 that related to the Statutory audit. 
 



Audit and Standards Committee - 23/09/19 

5 

Members were advised that this had been due to additional audit work arising from 
national and local issues.  It was noted that the local issues were in no way related to 
the retirement of the former Head of Finance. 
 
Councillor Stubbs also queried the fee of £9,000 as shown on page 85 of the report.   
Members were advised that non-audit services includes areas such as Housing 
Benefit.  For transparency reasons Grant Thornton were required to disclose any 
non-audit services in the annual audit letter. 
 
Councillor Stubbs asked about the reduction in the valuation of the assets and 
whether the adjustments to the accounts should be reviewed by Scrutiny.  Grant 
Thornton advised that the Auditors had issued their opinion and therefore the audit 
could not be reopened.  There was no impact upon the bottom line or resources 
available to the Council and therefore further review would be of limited utility. 
 
Councillor Stubbs asked for a short note setting out the accounting adjustments. 
 
It was agreed that Jan Willis would produce a note and circulate it to Members. 
 
Resolved: That the Annual Audit Letter be received.  
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER ONE - 2019/20  
 
Consideration was given to a report advising Members on the work undertaken by 
the Internal Audit Section during April and June, 2019. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 2 of the report showing completed audit 
reviews. 
 
Resolved: That the information be received.  
 

10. QUARTERLY REPORT: ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH RISK 
RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE - APRIL TO JUNE, 
2019  
 
Consideration was given to a report outlining any high risk recommendations. 
 
Members were advised that at the end of quarter one there were no outstanding high 
risk recommendations. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to Appendix A which gave a summary, 
 
Resolved:  That the information be received. 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.55 pm 
 


